Electronically Filed Supreme Court SCRU-11-0000068 03-OCT-2012 10:50 AM

SCRU-11-0000068

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

In the Matter of the RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

ORDER AMENDING RULE 17(d)(6)(A) OF THE RULES
OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I
(By: Recktenwald, C.J., Nakayama, Acoba, McKenna, and Pollack, JJ.)

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Rule 17(d)(6)(A) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the State of Hawai'i, is amended, effective January 1, 2013, as follows (new material is underscored):

Rule 17. THE HAWAI'I STATE BAR.

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} \textbf{(d) Member registration, information, assessment, suspension and status.} \end{tabular}$

* * *

- (6) EXEMPTIONS.
- (A) Judges' <u>and Retired Judges</u>' exemption. Full-time judges of courts of record of the State of Hawai'i and United States courts whose jurisdiction

includes Hawai'i shall be exempt from the payment of the Disciplinary Board and Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection fees for such time as they serve in office. Retired judges called into service, who agree to serve without pay, and who engage in no other practice of law, shall be exempt from all dues, fees, and charges authorized by this rule.

* * *

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, October 3, 2012.

/s/ Mark E. Recktenwald

/s/ Paula A. Nakayama

/s/ Simeon R. Acoba, Jr.

/s/ Sabrina S. McKenna

/s/ Richard W. Pollack

